The above financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period.

21. RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATION FOR PRIOR PERIOD FIGURES

21.1. During the period ended 30 June 2023, the management of the Company has changed the accounting policy of

investment properties from cost method to fair value method. Accordingly, the opening retained earnings as at
1 January 2023 have been restated to disclose the changes in accounting policy. The management has corrected
an error identified in the recording of other income during the comparative period.

21.2. Further, during the period ended 30 June 2024, management conducted an impairment assessment on the

balances of property, plant and equipment, capital work in progress, and right-of-use assets as of 31 December
2023. Consequently, the balances as of 31 December 2023 were restated based on the results of this assessment.

 The summary of the restatements and reclassification has been shown below:

Impact of adjustment on statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023:

Balance as
previously
reported as at 31
December 2023

Effect of prior
period

adjustment

Reclassification

Balance after
reclassification
/ Adjustment

Long term Borrowings 32,465,339 -  (247,710) 32,217,629
Trade and other payables 32,365,455 -  247,710 32,613,165
Property, plant, and equipment 112,454,522 (21,819,000) - 90,635,522
Capital work in progress 26,559,484 )4,635,850( - 21,923,634
Right of use assets 12,513,225 (2,066,000) - 10,447,225

Impact of adjustment on statement of changes in equity as at 1 January 2023:

Balance as previously
reported 1 January

2023

Effect of prior
period

adjustment
Balance restated
1 January 2023

Accumulated Losses (197,419,153) 32,833,843 (164,585,310)

Impact of adjustment on statement of changes in equity as at 1 January 2024:

Balance as previously
reported 1 January

2023

Effect of prior
period

adjustment
Balance restated
1 January 2023

Accumulated Losses (256,023,721) (28,520,850) (284,544,571)

SAUDI FISHERIES COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2024
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

26

21. RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATION FOR PRIOR PERIOD FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Impact of adjustment on the interim condensed statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive loss for the six
months period ended 30 June 2023:

Balance as previously

reported for the period
ended 30 June 2023

Effect of prior
period

adjustment

Balance restated
for the period
ended 30 June

2023
Other income  14,605,123   (878,885) 13,726,238
Net fair value gain on investment properties 12,610,930 (6,896,815) 5,714,115
Total comprehensive loss (4,948,165) (7,775,700) (12,723,865)

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.12) (0.19) (0.32)

Impact of adjustment on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive loss for the year ended 31 December
2023:

Balance as previously
reported for the year
ended 31 December

2023

Effect of prior
period

adjustment

Balance restated
for the year

ended 31
December 2023

Impairment of PPE - (21,819,000) (21,819,000)
Impairment of Capital work in progress (7,528,242) (4,635,850) (12,164,092)
Impairment of ROU - (2,066,000) (2,066,000)
Net loss for the year   (91,438,411) (28,520,850) (119,959,261)
Total comprehensive loss for the year (91,007,618) (28,520,850) (119,528,468)

Basic loss per share (2.28) - (2.99)

Impact of restatement on the interim condensed statement of cash flows:

No material impact on interim condensed statement of cashflows was identified due to prior period restatements.

22.  SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

Pursuant to Royal Decree No. 41355 dated 10 Ramadan 1433H, two plots of land in Riyadh and Jeddah were allocated
and transferred from the Ministry of Agriculture to the Company. This transfer is in exchange for an increase in the
Public Investment Fund’s share in the Company’s capital at market value.

The land and building of the Company’s current head office in Riyadh, as well as the land in Jeddah, have been